

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC94493

MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
Division Number 1
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP
Jane E. Dueker, #43156
Jamie L. Boyer, #55209
7700 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1100
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 259-4559 (telephone)
(314) 259-4492 (facsimile)
jane.dueker@stinsonleonard.com
jamie.boyer@stinsonleonard.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. THE MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE HAS ASSOCIATIONAL
STANDING TO BRING THIS LAWSUIT..... 1

A. MML Satisfies the Requirements for Associational Standing to Assert
Violations of Missouri Constitution Article II, §1 (Separation of
Powers), Article III, §21 (Original Purpose) and Article III, §23 (Clear
Title). 1

1. MML's members would have standing to sue in their own right..... 2

a. MML's members have a legally protectable interest at
stake..... 2

b. A substantial controversy exists between MML and the
State, who have genuinely adverse interests..... 9

c. This controversy is ripe for determination..... 9

2. The interests that MML seeks to protect in this lawsuit are
germane to the League's purposes..... 10

3. Neither MML's claims nor its requested relief require the
participation of individual members in this lawsuit..... 11

B. MML Has Associational Standing to Challenge Amended §302.341.2
Under Article I, §14 (Open Courts) of the Missouri Constitution. 12

II. AMENDED §302.341.2 VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE..... 15

A. The Legislature's Attempt to Dictate When Municipal Courts Have Jurisdiction to Hear Traffic Offenses Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine. 15

B. Amended §302.341.2 Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine Because the Boundaries of Municipal Court Jurisdiction Are Dependent Upon Executive and Legislative Conduct. 17

III. AMENDED §302.341.2 COULD DENY MUNICIPALITIES THE ABILITY TO PROSECUTE TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS AND THE STATE'S ARGUMENTS TO THE CONTRARY HAVE NO BASIS IN FACT OR LAW..... 20

IV. HOUSE BILL 103'S ORIGINAL PURPOSE WAS MORE LIMITED THAN REGULATING THE USE OF STATE HIGHWAYS AND THE FINAL BILL VIOLATED MISSOURI CONSTITUTION ARTICLE III, §21. 21

V. RESPONSE TO THE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE..... 23

A. No Other State Law Suspends Municipal Court Jurisdiction. 23

B. Allowing Municipalities to Retain Revenue Generated By Ordinance Violations is Constitutionally Sound..... 25

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bldg. Owners & Managers Ass'n of Metro. St. Louis, Inc. v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 341 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)	
	1, 9
<i>City of Chesterfield v. Director of Revenue</i> ,	
	811 S.W.2d 375 (Mo. banc 1991).....
	12
<i>City of Dexter v. McClain</i> ,	
	345 S.W.3d 883 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....
	26
<i>City of Independence v. Peterson</i> ,	
	550 S.W.2d 860 (Mo. App. W.D. 1977).....
	26
<i>Frech v. City of Columbia</i> ,	
	693 S.W.2d 813 (Mo. banc 1985).....
	26
<i>Goodrum v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> ,	
	824 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1992).....
	14
<i>State ex rel. Kansas City v. Meyers</i> ,	
	513 S.W.2d 414 (Mo. banc 1974).....
	26
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> ,	
	17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. banc 2000).....
	17
<i>Lebeau v. Commissioners of Franklin County</i> ,	
	422 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. 2014)
	5n.1

Missouri Alliance for Retired Americans v. Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, 277 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 13, 14

Missouri Health Care Ass'n v. Attorney Gen. of the State of Missouri, 953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 1, 2, 9

St. Louis Ass'n of Realtors v. City of Ferguson, 354 S.W.3d 620 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11

State of Missouri v. Vill. of Bellerive Acres, et al., Case No. 14SL-CC04310..... 9n.3

Ste. Genevieve Sch. Dist. R-II v. Bd. of Alderman of the City of Ste. Genevieve, 66 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. banc 2002) 1

J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla, 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 17

Statutes

Ark. Code 12-8-404 (2014) 25

Mo. Rev. Stat. Chapter 577 (2014)..... 26

Mo. Rev. Stat. §302.341.2 (2014) *passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. §479.040 7, 8, 17

Mo. Rev. Stat. §479.040.1(2) (2014)..... 8, 20

Mo. Rev. Stat. §479.080.2 (2014) 5, 7, 26

Mo. Rev. Stat. §479.505 26

Okla. Stat. Tit. 47, §2-117 (2014) 24

Other Authorities

Missouri Constitution Article II, §1 1, 7, 11, 15, 16

Missouri Constitution Article I, §14..... 12, 13, 14, 16, 21

Missouri Constitution Article III, §21 1, 5, 7, 11, 21, 23

Missouri Constitution Article III, §23 1, 5, 23

Missouri Constitution Article V, §5 19

Missouri Constitution Article V, § 23 5, 6, 7, 8, 20

Missouri Constitution Article V, §27(2)(d)..... 16

Missouri Constitution Article VI, §15 12

Missouri Constitution Article IX, §7 25, 26, 27

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 55.03 29

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 84.06(b) 29

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06(c)..... 29

I. THE MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE HAS ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING TO BRING THIS LAWSUIT.

A. MML Satisfies the Requirements for Associational Standing to Assert Violations of Missouri Constitution Article II, §1 (Separation of Powers), Article III, §21 (Original Purpose) and Article III, §23 (Clear Title).
